

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

| Vol. 40 | Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, 7 | Thurse | day 17th I | May, 2001—Price \$1.00 N | o. 96 |
|------------|--|--------|------------------|--|--------------|
| No. | GAZETTE NOTICE | PAGE | No. | GAZETTE NOTICE | PAGE |
| 989 990 | Appointments— To act as Puisne Judge of the High Court Private Warehouse | 457 | 996 997 | Accident and Emergency Medicine, Health Sector Reform Programme—Ministry of Health | l |
| | Revocation of Appointment of a Private Warehouse Registration Recognition and Certification Board—Applications for Certification of Recognition | 458 | 998 | IDB Loan No. 937/OC-TT Sawmill Licences issued during the month of April, 2001 Loss of Policies— | 462 |
| 994 | Central Bank, Weekly Statement of Account as at 9th May, 2001 | 459 | 999–1009 1010 | | 463 464 |
| 995 | National Lottery Draw No. 891—Results | 460 | 1011–13 | Special Licensing Sessions | 464 |

989

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PUISNE JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of subsection (2)(d) of section 104 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, has appointed Mr. STANLEY I. MARCUS, s.c., to act as a Puisne Judge of the High Court, with effect from the 5th day of March, 2001.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

28th March, 2001.

990

APPOINTMENT OF A PRIVATE WAREHOUSE (Customs Act, Chap. 78:01)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Comptroller of Customs and Excise under the Customs Act, Chap. 78:01, I, Kawanhar Doopan, Comptroller of Customs and Excise, acting under the provisions of section 263(2) of the said Act, do hereby appoint the place specified in the Schedule hereto to be a Private Warehouse for the storage, pending entry for home consumption or export, of the following goods, as shall be warehoused by or in the Private Warehouse of Messrs. Agostini's Limited/Agostini Marketing Films and Accessories; Alcoholic Beverages, e.g., Wines, Whisky, Brandy, Vodka, Beers and Liquers, etc.; Chocolates and Confectioneries; Pharmaceuticals and General Merchandise and such other goods as I may subsequently approve.

SCHEDULE

A Bonded Warehouse situate in Agostini's Limited Complex Building at Chootoo Road, San Juan with an area measuring 14.62 metres in length by 7.31 metres in width, a total of 106.87 square metres. The bonded area is on the ground floor at the south-western end of the building. The walls are constructed of solid concrete and the roof made of steel decking and beams. The only access to the warehouse is via steel double doors on the northern side. The Customs bonded Warehouse is bounded in the south by Patraj Trace in the north by Agostini's Warehouse and Chootoo Road in the west by a Cold Storage Room and P I Industries Limited and in the east by Agostini's Industries Limited.

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF A PRIVATE WAREHOUSE (Customs Act, Chap. 78:01)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Comptroller of Customs and Excise under the provisions of the Customs Act, Chap. 78:01, I, Kawanhar Doopan, Comptroller of Customs and Excise, do hereby revoke the appointment of the place described in the Schedule hereunder as a Private Warehouse, which said place was appointed a Private Warehouse by the Comptroller of Customs and Excise for the warehousing of certain goods by Neal and Massy Enterprises Limited, Electrical Industries Division under the provisions of section 263(2) of the Customs Act, Chap. 78:01 and which said appointment was published as Notice No. 363 dated 20th January, 1995 in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*.

SCHEDULE

An area measuring $16m \times 15m$ built of wood and wiremesh and enclosed in a building situate at Tumpuna Road, in Arima, bounded on the west by Tumpuna Road, on the east by the Arima River, on the south by the premises formerly owned by Mahanna Hadaway and on the north by Amalgamated Industries Limited.

Kt. DOOPAN
7th May, 2001.

Comptroller of Customs and Excise

992

Registration Recognition and Certification Board Rules, Chap. 88:01—Rule 20

APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION

Name and Address of Claimant Union: OILFIELD WORKERS' TRADE UNION

99a, CIRCULAR ROAD SAN FERNANDO

Name and Address of Employer: NATSTAR MANUFACTURING COMPANY LIMITED

5–7, Production Avenue

SEA LOTS

TAKE NOTICE that on the 8th day of May, 2001, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a bargaining unit comprising "Weekly Rated, Weekly Paid" employees of Natstar Manufacturing Company Limited, 5–7, Production Avenue, Sea Lots.

Dated this 10th day of May, 2001.

J. HEPBURN
Acting Secretary,
Registration Recognition and
Certification Board

993

Name and Address of Claimant Union: OILFIELD WORKERS' TRADE UNION

99A, CIRCULAR ROAD SAN FERNANDO

Name and Address of Employer: POWER GENERATION COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND

TOBAGO LIMITED 6A, QUEEN'S PARK WEST PORT-OF-SPAIN

Take Notice that on the 8th day of May, 2001, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a bargaining unit comprising "Monthly Rated, Monthly Paid" employees of Power Generation Company of Trinidad and Tobago Limited.

Dated this 10th day of May, 2001.

J. HEPBURN Acting Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 9TH MAY, 2001

| Week \$000 | This | | | | | Assets | | | Previous Week \$000 |
|---------------|-------------|-----|-----|----------|--------------|------------------|-------------------|------------|------------------------|
| 3000 | | | | | | | External Assets: | | \$000 |
| | 10,464,079 | | | | | nvestments, etc | | | 10,450,058 |
| | 25,402 | | ••• | ••• | | riptions to I.M. | | | 25,402 |
| | 4,263 | ••• | ••• | ••• | | - | I.M.F.—S.D. | | 4,263 |
| 10,493,744 | 4,203 | ••• | ••• | ••• | ••• | .R. Holuligs | 1.W.F.—3.D. | 10,479,723 | 4,203 |
| | | | | es: | nt Securitie | bago Governm | Trinidad and Tol | | |
| | 210 | | | | | lls (Face Value | Treasury Bil | | 268 |
| | 18,708 | | | | | | Marketable S | | 18,708 |
| 18,918 | | | | | | | | 18,976 | |
| | | | | | | | Other Assets: | | |
| | 376,039 | | | | Securities | d Tobago Dolla | Trinidad and | | 376,039 |
| | 300,710 | | | | | Government A | | | 300,710 |
| | 1,959,673 | | | | | s | Other Assets | | 1,959,853 |
| 2,636,422 | | | | | | | | 2,636,602 | |
| 267,780 | | | | | | | Fixed Assets: | 267,722 | |
| 13,416,864 | | | | | | | | 13,403,023 | |
| | | | | <u>.</u> | tal Account | oilities and Cap | Liabi | ===== | |
| | | | | | | rulation | Currency in Circ | | |
| | 1,411,606 | | | | | | Notes | | 1,395,569 |
| | 72,976 | | | | | | Coins | | 72,817 |
| 1,484,582 | | ••• | | | ••• | | | 1,468,386 | |
| | | | | | | ies: | Demand Liabiliti | | |
| | 2,701,092 | | | | | Banks | Commercial | | 2,646,857 |
| | 530,356 | | | | Banking) | stitutions (No | Financial In | | 529,576 |
| | 3,687,333 | | | isations | _ | t and Governm | | | 3,697,909 |
| | 14,246 | | | | _ | al Organisation | | | 14,686 |
| | 269,702 | | | | | - | Foreign Curi | | 270,749 |
| | 207,366 | | | | | | Other | | 227,164 |
| 7,410,095 | | | | | | | | 7,386,941 | |
| | | | | | | s: | Other Liabilities | | |
| | 382,745 | | | | ons | t S.D.R. Allocat | Government | | 382,745 |
| | 2,416,553 | | | | | lities | Other Liabil | | 2,442,062 |
| | 1,452,644 | | | | | visions | Specific Prov | | 1,452,644 |
| 4,251,942 | | | | | | | | 4,277,451 | |
| | | | | | | erves: | Capital and Rese | | |
| | 83,585 | | | | ••• | | Capital Paid | | 83,585 |
| | 67,926 | | | | ••• | serve Fund | General Res | | 67,926 |
| 270,245 | 118,734 | | | | | serve Fund | Pension Rese | 270,245 | 118,734 |
| 13,416,864 | | | | | | | | 13,403,023 | |

Note:

This Statement as taken from the books of the Central Bank does not include accruals on balances and investments (excluding Trinidad and Tobago Treasury Bills) from 1st October, 2000.

RESULTS OF NATIONAL LOTTERY DRAW NO. 891

NOTICE is hereby given under the provisions of the National Lotteries Regulations, 1969, made in accordance with section 30 of the National Lotteries Act, Chap. 21:04 that the numbers of the winning tickets in Lottery No. 891 are as follows:

| First Prize | ••• | ••• | ••• | 57591 |
|---------------|---------|-----|-----|-------|
| Second Prize | | ••• | | 55154 |
| Third Prize | | ••• | | 88816 |
| Fourth Prize | | ••• | | 27941 |
| Fifth Prize | | ••• | | 97214 |
| Sixth Prize | | ••• | | 10513 |
| Seventh Prize | | ••• | | 76028 |
| Eighth Prize | | | | 57228 |
| Ninth Prize | | | | 39112 |
| Tenth Prize | | | | 29919 |

Dated this 14th day of May, 2001.

By Order of the National Lotteries Control Board.

P. PIERRE-JOSEPH Secretary to the Board

996

NATIONAL LOTTERY DRAW NO. 892

NOTICE is hereby given with lawful authority under the provisions of the National Lotteries Control Regulations, 1969, made in accordance with section 30 of the National Lotteries Act, Chap. 21:04, the National Lotteries Control Board has appointed Friday, 18th May, 2001, at 8.00 o'clock in the evening at The Information Channel, Lady Young Road, Morvant, as the day, hour and venue at which Draw No. 892 of the National Lottery of Trinidad and Tobago shall be held to determine the numbers of the winning tickets.

The number of tickets issued is 100,000 with serial numbers ranging from 00000 to 99999 at the cost of \$10.00 per ticket. Each ticket is made up of 5 fractions numbered from 1 to 5, each having the value being equivalent in cost to ½5th of a ticket, i.e., \$2.00.

HOLDERS OF WINNING TICKETS

| First Prize—\$250,000 | 2 Approximate First Prizes—\$1,500 each |
|-----------------------|--|
| Second Prize—\$30,000 | 2 Approximate Second Prizes—\$1,200 each |
| Third Prize—\$15,000 | 2 Approximate Third Prizes—\$1,000 each |
| Fourth Prize—\$12,000 | 2 Approximate Fourth Prizes—\$800 each |
| Fifth Prize—\$10,000 | 2 Approximate Fifth Prizes—\$600 each |
| Sixth Prize—\$5,000 | 2 Approximate Sixth Prizes—\$300 each |
| Seventh Prize—\$4,000 | 2 Approximate Seventh Prizes—\$300 each |
| Eighth Prize—\$3,000 | 2 Approximate Eighth Prizes—\$300 each |
| Ninth Prize—\$2,000 | 2 Approximate Ninth Prizes—\$300 each |
| Tenth Prize—\$1,000 | 2 Approximate Tenth Prizes—\$300 each |

99 Prizes for holders of tickets with first 3 digits of 1st Prize-\$40 each

99 Prizes for holders of tickets with first 3 digits of 2nd Prize—\$40 each

99 Prizes for holders of tickets with first 3 digits of 3rd Prize-\$40 each

99 Prizes for holders of tickets with first 3 digits of 4th Prize—\$40 each

99 Prizes for holders of tickets with first 3 digits of 5th Prize—\$40 each

999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 1st Prize—\$20 each

999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 2nd Prize-\$20 each

999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 3rd Prize-\$20 each

999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 4th Prize-\$20 each

999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 5th Prize-\$20 each

996—Continued

NATIONAL LOTTERY DRAW NO. 892—CONTINUED

HOLDERS OF WINNING TICKETS—Continued

999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 6th Prize—\$20 each 999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 7th Prize—\$20 each 999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 8th Prize—\$20 each 999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 9th Prize—\$20 each 999 Prizes for holders of tickets with last 2 digits of 10th Prize—\$20 each

SELLERS' PRIZES

| 2 Approximate First Prizes—\$100 each |
|---|
| 2 Approximate Second Prizes—\$100 each |
| 2 Approximate Third Prizes—\$100 each |
| 2 Approximate Fourth Prizes—\$100 each |
| 2 Approximate Fifth Prizes—\$100 each |
| 2 Approximate Sixth Prizes—\$100 each |
| 2 Approximate Seventh Prizes—\$100 each |
| 2 Approximate Eighth Prizes—\$100 each |
| 2 Approximate Ninth Prizes—\$100 each |
| 2 Approximate Tenth Prizes—\$100 each |
| |

99 First 3 digits of 1st Prize—\$30 each 99 First 3 digits of 2nd Prize—\$30 each 99 First 3 digits of 3rd Prize—\$30 each 99 First 3 digits of 4th Prize—\$30 each 99 First 3 digits of 5th Prize—\$30 each

99 Last 3 digits of 1st Prize—\$30 each 99 Last 3 digits of 2nd Prize—\$30 each 99 Last 3 digits of 3rd Prize—\$30 each 99 Last 3 digits of 4th Prize—\$30 each 99 Last 3 digits of 5th Prize—\$30 each

AGENTS' PRIZES

| First Prize—\$2,000 | 2 Approximate First Prizes—\$50 each |
|----------------------|--|
| Second Prize—\$1,500 | 2 Approximate Second Prizes—\$50 each |
| Third Prize—\$1,000 | 2 Approximate Third Prizes—\$50 each |
| Fourth Prize—\$600 | 2 Approximate Fourth Prizes—\$50 each |
| Fifth Prize—\$500 | 2 Approximate Fifth Prizes—\$50 each |
| Sixth Prize—\$250 | 2 Approximate Sixth Prizes—\$50 each |
| Seventh Prize—\$250 | 2 Approximate Seventh Prizes—\$50 each |
| Eighth Prize—\$250 | 2 Approximate Eighth Prizes—\$50 each |
| Ninth Prize—\$250 | 2 Approximate Ninth Prizes—\$50 each |
| Tenth Prize—\$250 | 2 Approximate Tenth Prizes—\$50 each |

Prizes may be claimed at the Board's office situated at 119-121, Duke Street, Port-of-Spain, during the hours of business shown hereunder:

Mondays to Fridays—9.00 a.m. to 3.00 p.m.

The public is invited to witness the Draw subject to the availability of space in the Studio at The Information Channel.

Dated this 14th day of May, 2001.

By Order of the National Lotteries Control Board.

CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE IN ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY MEDICINE, HEALTH SECTOR REFORM PROGRAMME—MINISTRY OF HEALTH, IDB LOAN NO. 937/OC-TT

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (GORTT) through the Ministry of Health has initiated a comprehensive Health Sector Reform Programme (HSRP) partly financed by a loan from the Inter-American Development Bank (IDB).

- 2. As part of health sector reform, the Government has taken limited steps to improve the delivery of patient care services in emergency situations and is now seeking a Consultant to assist in the establishment of a comprehensive and fully-integrated health services system for Trinidad and Tobago.
- 3. The objective of the consultancy is to ensure an effective institutional accident and emergency medicine EHS clinical interface by strengthening RHA Accident and Emergency Medicine programmes through improved clinical leadership and programme management.
 - 4. This Consultancy will be of interest to an individual from an IDB member country with the following qualifications:
 - (a) A degree in Medicine
 - (b) Postgraduate qualification in Accident and Emergency Medicine
 - (c) Minimum of three (3) years related experience.
- 5. An Information Package may be obtained by interested parties upon payment of a fee of TT\$100.00 payable to the Director of Contracts, Central Tenders Board at the address outlined below.
- 6. Any calls or queries regarding this invitation should be directed to the Project Director, Project Administration Unit (PAU), Ministry of Health, 4th Floor, 42, Independence Square, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad. Telephone: 625-3839 or 625-3777 and Fax: 627-4110.
 - 7. Where applicable proposals must be accompanied by valid Income Tax and VAT Clearance Certificates.
- 8. Consultants are required to submit their proposals—one (1) original and five (5) copies using two (2) envelopes clearly marked as follows:

Envelope No. 1—Technical Proposal–Consultant Accident and Emergency Medicine– Ministry of Health. Loan No. 937/OC–TT.

Envelope No. 2—Financial Proposal–Consultant Accident and Emergency Medicine– Ministry of Health. Loan No. 937/OC–TT.

9. The envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board and submitted to the following address on or before 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 7th June, 2001:

Central Tenders Board 116, Frederick Street Port-of-Spain, Republic of Trinidad and Tobago.

- 10. Technical proposals will be opened shortly after the bid closing at the Board's offices, in the presence of interested parties wishing to attend.
 - 11. Late proposals will not be accepted under any circumstances.
- 12. The Central Tenders Board does not bind itself to accept any proposal nor will the Central Tenders Board defray the cost of proposal preparation.

M. MARCANO Chairman, Central Tenders Board

998

SAWMILL LICENCES ISSUED DURING THE MONTH OF APRIL, 2001

It is hereby notified as required by section 6 of the Sawmills Act, Chap. 66:02, that during the month of April, 2001 Licences to carry on the business of a Sawmill for the year ending 31st December, 2001 have been granted as follows:

| Licence No. | Name of Sawmiller | Date of Issue | Location of Sawmill |
|-------------|---|------------------|--|
| 48/2001 | Albert Charles | 2nd April, 2001 | Toco Main Road |
| 49/2001 | Seebalack Sawmill and Company Limited | 5th April, 2001 | Sabalack Trace, Rochard Road, Penal |
| 50/2001 | Aleong Lum | 10th April, 2001 | George Village, Tableland |
| 51/2001 | Anthony Lum | 10th April, 2001 | 1238, Naparima-Mayaro Road, Tableland |
| 52/2001 | Kenneth Seecharan, Tropical Lumber and General Trading Company Limited | 25th April, 2001 | 17 ³ / ₄ Mile Mark, Main Road, Tabaquite |
| 53/2001 | Saran Sampath | 25th April, 2001 | Eastern Main Road, Mount Hope |
| 54/2001 | Debi Persad Rampersad | 30th April, 2001 | 261/4 Mile Mark, Tabaquite Road, |

LOSS OF GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED POLICIES

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number ET60343887 issued by Guardian Life of the Caribbean Limited on the life of THERON SHAW has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

| | LIMITED |
|--------------------------|---------|
| 1, Guardian Drive, | |
| Westmoorings South-East. | |
| 4th May, 2001. | |
| | |
| | |

1000

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number DT90070116 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of LORNA EDWARDS has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

| 1, Guardian Drive, |
|--------------------------|
| Westmoorings South-East. |
| 4th May, 2001. |
| |
| |

1001

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number ET60170369 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of LENNOX JOSEPH has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

| I, Guardian Drive, |
|--------------------------|
| Westmoorings South-East. |
| 1th May, 2001. |
| |

1002

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number ET60144975 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of LENNOX JOSEPH has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

 Guardian Drive, Westmoorings South-East.
 May, 2001.

1003

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number DT90050161 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of LENNOX JOSEPH has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

| 1, Guardian Drive, |
|--------------------------|
| Westmoorings South-East. |
| 4th May, 2001. |
| |

1004

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number DT90054554 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of LYSTRA PARRIS-PHILLIP has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

| I, Guardian Drive, |
|--------------------------|
| Westmoorings South-East. |
| 4th May, 2001. |
| |

1005

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number 5000249453 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of ANTHONY RILEY has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

| 1, Guardian Drive, |
|--------------------------|
| Westmoorings South-East. |
| 4th May, 2001. |
| |

1006

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number 8000024080 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of LEMUEL BRATHWAITE has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

 Guardian Drive, Westmoorings South-East.
 Hay, 2001.

LOSS OF GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED POLICIES—CONTINUED

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number DT90039081 issued by Guardian Life of the Caribbean Limited on the life of MARCIA AYERS-CAESAR has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

1, Guardian Drive,
Westmoorings South-East.
4th May, 2001.

1008

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number ET60265673 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of JEAN MEYER has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

1, Guardian Drive,
Westmoorings South-East.
4th May, 2001.

1009

SWORN declaration having been made that Policy Number DT90017168 issued by GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED on the life of RUDOLPH GASKIN has been lost, and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the undermentioned date, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

 Guardian Drive, Westmoorings South-East.
 May, 2001.

1010

LOSS OF MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED POLICY

SIGRID SMITH having made sworn declaration that Policy Number 214088 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED on the life of ERNEST SMITH (Deceased) has been lost and having made application to the Company for the death benefit of the policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the death benefit due will be paid.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

1, Chancery Lane, Port-of-Spain 1011

SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

PORT-OF-SPAIN

Notice is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10:18, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of St. George West, Port-of-Spain Area, has appointed Thursday the 31st day of May, 2001 at 1.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court as the day, hour and place at which a special session will be held to hear and determine the application of Mahadeo Bissoondial, Proprietor, of Light Pole No. 206, St. Helena Village, Arouca, for a Certificate authorizing him to carry on the business of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at 2nd Floor, 44, Independence Square, Port-of-Spain.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 2001 at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court.

E. PRINCE Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. George West

1012

Notice is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10:18, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of St. George West, Port-of-Spain Area, has appointed Thursday the 7th day of June, 2001 at 1.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court as the day, hour and place at which a special session will be held to hear and determine the application of George King, Groundsman, and Belmont Fifth Dimension Steel Orchestra, Upper St. Francois Valley Road, Belmont, for a Certificate authorizing them to carry on the business of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at Corner St. Francois Valley Road and Serraneau Road, Belmont.

Dated this 7th day of May, 2001 at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court.

E. PRINCE Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. George West

1013

Notice is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10:18, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of St. George West, Port-of-Spain Area, has appointed Thursday The 7th day of June, 2001 at 1.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court as the day, hour and place at which a special session will be held to hear and determine the application of Ishwar Galbaransingh, Buisnessman and Limited Liability Company respectively of Maritime Centre, 29, Tenth Avenue, Barataria, for a certificate authorizing them to carry on the business of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at Maritime Centre, 29, Tenth Avenue, Barataria.

Dated this 8th day of May, 2001 at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court.

E. PRINCE Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. George West